

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

-----	X	
STEPHANIE BIEDIGER, KAYLA LAWLER,	:	
ERIN OVERDEVEST, KRISTEN	:	CIVIL ACTION NO:
CORINALDESI, and LOGAN RIKER,	:	
individually and on behalf of all those	:	3:09-CV-00621 (SRU)
similarly situated; and	:	
ROBIN LAMOTT SPARKS, individually,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	March 15, 2010
	:	
against	:	
	:	
QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

PLAINTIFFS CANNOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION..... 2

I. THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD 2

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PROVEN NUMEROSITY BY A PREPONDERANCE
OF THE EVIDENCE..... 3

III. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ADEQUATE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES 5

IV. THE PROPOSED CLASS IS NOT ASCERTAINABLE 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Alston v. Virginia High School League, Inc.</u> , 184 F.R.D. 574 (W.D. Va. 1999)	6
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	9
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<u>Blank v. Jacobs</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91605 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009).....	3
<u>Boucher v. Syracuse University</u> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<u>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</u> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999)	2
<u>Central States Southeast & Southwest Area Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck- Medco Managed Care, LLC</u> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
<u>Goldstein v. Pataki</u> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<u>Hansberry v. Lee</u> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	7
<u>Harris v. Initial Security</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18397at (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007).....	10
<u>Hendricks v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117375 (D. Conn. Dec. 15, 2009).....	3
<u>Kline v. Security Guards, Inc.</u> , 196 F.R.D. 261 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	11
<u>Mike v. Safeco Insurance Company of America</u> , 223 F.R.D. 50 (D. Conn. 2004).....	9
<u>Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co. (In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.)</u> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	2

Mueller v. CBS, Inc.,
200 F.R.D. 227 (W.D. Pa. 2001) 11

Norflet v. John Hancock Life Insurance,
2007 WL 2668936 (D. Conn. Sept. 6, 2007) 11

Taylor v. Housing Authority of New Haven,
257 F.R.D. 23 (D. Conn. 2009)..... 10

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)2

White v. Williams,
208 F.R.D. 123 (D.N.J. 2002)..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1760, at 120-21 (2d ed. 1986).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 2, 3, 9, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)9
